



MICROLINK SOLUTIONS BERHAD

Company no. 200301018362 (620782 - P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

<u>Table of contents</u>	<u>Page</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	1
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	2
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	3
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow	4
Notes to the Interim Financial Report	5 - 6
Explanatory notes pursuant to Bursa Securities Listing Requirements	7 - 9

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER		CUMULATIVE PERIOD NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER	
	2024 RM'000 Unaudited	2023 RM'000 Unaudited	2024 RM'000 Unaudited	2023 RM'000 Unaudited
Revenue	109,592	69,581	283,912	204,046
Cost of sales	(89,954)	(60,717)	(232,446)	(170,414)
Gross profit	19,638	8,864	51,466	33,632
Other operating income	3,665	273	4,270	2,299
Selling and distribution expenses	(2,059)	(352)	(7,950)	(1,152)
Administrative expenses	(15,162)	(10,075)	(41,363)	(27,111)
Finance costs	(1,037)	(755)	(3,511)	(2,010)
Other operating expenses	(3,382)	(1,046)	(5,321)	(4,210)
Net losses on impairment on assets	-	-	(81,982)	-
Profit / (Loss) before taxation	1,663	(3,091)	(84,391)	1,448
Taxation	48	(546)	48	(1,253)
Profit / (Loss) for the period	1,711	(3,637)	(84,343)	195
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax - item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:				
Foreign currency translations for foreign operations, net of tax	(554)	(139)	297	(190)
Other comprehensive loss for the period, net of tax	(554)	(139)	297	(190)
Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the period	1,157	(3,776)	(84,046)	5
(Loss) / Profit attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	1,418	(3,365)	(88,112)	467
Non-controlling interests	293	(272)	3,769	(272)
	1,711	(3,637)	(84,343)	195
Total comprehensive (loss) / income attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	864	(3,502)	(87,815)	277
Non-controlling interests	293	(274)	3,769	(272)
	1,157	(3,776)	(84,046)	5
Earnings per share (sen):				
Basic	0.13	(0.31)	(8.22)	0.04
Diluted	0.13	(0.31)	(8.22)	0.04

Note:

These condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

	As At 31 December 2024 RM'000 Unaudited	As At 31 March 2024 RM'000 Audited
ASSETS		
Non-Current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	2,507	2,158
Right-of-use assets	2,720	3,002
Goodwill	22,664	25,990
Software development expenditure	18,922	100,724
Other investments	105	105
Lease receivables	784	771
Deferred tax assets	2,663	2,576
	50,365	135,326
Current Assets		
Inventories	6,636	1,156
Contract costs	42,779	38,170
Other investments	-	89
Trade receivables	80,869	99,539
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	15,841	23,680
Contract assets	30,550	32,376
Lease receivables	187	195
Current tax assets	13,995	11,577
Cash and bank balances	21,646	13,464
	212,503	220,246
TOTAL ASSETS	262,868	355,572
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity attributable to owners of the Parent		
Share capital	166,260	166,260
Reserves	(231)	(528)
(Accumulated Losses) / Retained Earnings	(54,884)	33,228
	111,145	198,960
Non-controlling interests	3,208	(561)
TOTAL EQUITY	114,353	198,399
Non-Current Liabilities		
Deferred tax liability	4,576	4,924
Trade payable	423	423
Other payables and accruals	197	197
Lease liabilities	3,649	3,267
	8,845	8,811
Current Liabilities		
Trade payables	31,188	55,238
Other payables and accruals	23,467	29,986
Contract liabilities	15,723	19,404
Borrowings	67,219	41,102
Lease liabilities	786	1,099
Current tax liabilities	1,287	1,532
	139,670	148,361
TOTAL LIABILITIES	148,515	157,173
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	262,868	355,572
Net assets per share (RM)	0.11	0.19

Note:

These condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024**

	←----- Non-distributable ----->					
	Share capital RM'000	Exchange translation reserve RM'000	(Accumulated Losses) / Retained Earnings RM'000	Total attributable to owners of the parent RM'000	Non- controlling interests RM'000	Total equity RM'000
Unaudited						
<u>9 months ended 31 December 2024</u>						
At 1 April 2024 (audited)	166,260	(528)	33,228	198,960	(561)	198,399
Loss for the period	-	-	(88,112)	(88,112)	3,769	(84,343)
Foreign currency translation for foreign operations	-	297	-	297	-	297
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	297	(88,112)	(87,815)	3,769	(84,046)
At 31 December 2024	166,260	(231)	(54,884)	111,145	3,208	114,353
Unaudited						
<u>9 months ended 31 December 2023</u>						
At 1 April 2023 (audited)	166,259	(214)	60,064	226,109	130	226,239
Profit for the period	-	-	467	467	(272)	195
Foreign currency translation for foreign operations	-	(190)	-	(190)	-	(190)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	(190)	467	277	(272)	5
At 31 December 2023	166,259	(404)	60,531	226,386	(142)	226,244

Note:

These condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(The figures have not been audited)

	Current Year 9 months ended 31 December 2024 RM'000 Unaudited	Preceding Year 9 months ended 31 December 2023 RM'000 Unaudited
CASH FLOWS (USED IN) / FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
(Loss)/Profit before taxation	(84,391)	1,448
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Amortisation of software development expenditure	3,146	11,877
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	391	728
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	810	145
Dividend income	-	(5)
Fair value on investment	-	(34)
Software Development Expenditure Written Off	78,656	-
Goodwill Written off	3,326	-
Impairment losses on trade receivables	-	(563)
Impairment losses on contract assets	-	(96)
Interest expense	2,997	2,010
Interest income	(346)	(374)
Net gain on disposal of a subsidiary	(3,113)	-
Net gain on disposal of quoted investments	-	(976)
Net unrealised loss on foreign exchange	-	36
Realised loss on foreign exchange	571	-
Operating profit before working capital changes	<u>2,047</u>	<u>14,196</u>
Net changes in assets	20,210	(40,020)
Net changes in liabilities	(34,204)	12,204
Net cash used in operations	<u>(11,947)</u>	<u>(13,620)</u>
Interest received	60	65
Tax paid	(2,554)	(5,786)
Tax refunded	-	1,106
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(14,441)</u>	<u>(18,235)</u>
CASH FLOWS (USED IN)/ FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of a subsidiary, net of cash acquired	-	14
Addition of software development expenditure	-	(1,579)
Dividend received	-	5
Interest received	287	309
Placement of deposits pledged to licensed banks	(3,537)	(1,559)
Proceeds from disposal of a subsidiary	- [^]	-
Proceeds from disposal of other investments	89	4,310
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(1,241)	(1,279)
Net cash (used in)/ from investing activities	<u>(4,402)</u>	<u>221</u>
CASH FLOWS (USED IN)/FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Interest paid	(2,997)	(1,708)
Net drawdown of borrowings	26,117	5,701
Net drawdown / (repayment) of lease liabilities	69	(1,843)
Net cash from financing activities	<u>23,189</u>	<u>2,150</u>
NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	<u>4,346</u>	<u>(15,864)</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD	<u>3,328</u>	<u>25,742</u>
EFFECTS OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	<u>226</u>	<u>(368)</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE PERIOD	<u><u>7,900</u></u>	<u><u>9,510</u></u>

* Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and end of the financial period are net of deposits pledged to banks.

[^] The proceeds from disposal of a subsidiary is negligible.

Note:

These condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

A NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**A1 Basis of preparation**

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements outlined in the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRSs") No. 134: Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB"), and Paragraph 9.22 of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Main Market Listing Requirements and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries ("Group") for the financial year ended 31 March 2024. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 March 2024.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2024 except for the newly-issued accounting framework - MFRS and IC Interpretations ("IC Int.") to be applied by all Entities Other Than Private Entities for the financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024:

Amendments to MFRS 107 and MFRS 7 Supplier Finance Arrangements
Amendments to MFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback Non-current
Amendments to MFRS 101 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
Amendments to MFRS 101 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
Amendments to MFRS 121 Lack of Exchangeability
Amendments to MFRS 9 and MFRS7 Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Statements
MFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
MFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures

The adoption of the above did not have any significant effects on the interim financial statements upon their initial application.

A2 Change in Financial Year End

As announced on 18 February 2025, the Group and the Company has changed its financial year end from 31 March to 30 June.

A3 Audit report of preceding annual financial statements

The preceding audited financial statements for the financial year 31 March 2024 were not subjected to any qualification.

A4 Seasonal or cyclical factors

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5 Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the current quarter under review.

A6 Material changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts which have a material effect in the current quarter under review.

A7 Debt and equity securities

Saved for the information disclosed in the interim report, there were no other issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current financial quarter.

A8 Dividend paid

No dividend has been paid in the current quarter under review.

A9 Segmental information

The Group's reportable segments were identified as follows:-

- (i) Financial Services - Provision of business and technical services for financial institutions
- (ii) Enterprise Solutions - Provision of emerging technologies for enterprise
- (iii) Distribution Services - Distribution and maintenance of computer equipment and software
- (iv) Solution Delivery - Provision of project and software solutions delivery services

A NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (Cont'd)

A9 Segmental information (Cont'd)

Business Segments	Financial Services	Enterprise Solutions	Distribution Services	Solution Delivery	Elimination	Consolidation
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
9 months ended 31 December 2024						
External sales	50,120	34,810	198,982	-	-	283,912
Inter-segment sales	18,470	-	2,100	-	(20,570)	-
Total	68,590	34,810	201,082	-	(20,570)	283,912
Results						
Segment results	(19,093)	(57,002)	4,161	-	(9,805)	(81,739)
Interest expense	(1,467)	-	(1,531)	-	-	(2,998)
Interest income	228	-	117	-	-	345
Taxation	(272)	(8)	328	-	-	48
Profit / (Loss) for the financial period	(20,604)	(57,010)	3,075	-	(9,805)	(84,344)
Segment assets	324,424	54,693	193,472	20,924	(330,645)	262,868
Segment liabilities	247,002	93,361	188,270	19,137	(399,256)	148,514
9 months ended 31 December 2023						
External sales	34,002	34,305	132,977	2,762	-	204,046
Inter-segment sales	6,637	315	2,824	-	(9,776)	-
Total	40,639	34,620	135,801	2,762	(9,776)	204,046
Results						
Segment results	2,484	(5,152)	6,478	354	(1,080)	3,084
Interest expense	(891)	(166)	(969)	(1)	17	(2,010)
Interest income	260	1	122	1	(10)	374
Taxation	(154)	(80)	(1,019)	-	-	(1,253)
Profit / (Loss) for the financial period	1,699	(5,397)	4,612	354	(1,073)	195
Segment assets	235,872	124,246	122,009	27,434	(140,118)	369,443
Segment liabilities	124,703	105,230	139,796	18,034	(244,564)	143,199

A10 Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The Group did not carry out any valuation of its property, plant and equipment.

A11 Material events subsequent to the end of the quarter

On 27 November 2024, the Group had announced following proposals:

(i) Abort the Proposed Renounceable Rights Issue of RPS with Warrants and Proposed Constitution Amendments, collectively referred as "First Proposal", with reference made to the announcement on 15 March 2024 and 26 April 2024,

(ii) Undertake a renounceable rights issue of up to 536,198,080 new ordinary shares ("Rights Shares") together with up to 536,198,080 free detachable warrants ("Warrants") in Microlink on the basis of 1 Rights Share with 1 Warrant for every 2 existing ordinary shares held by the entitled shareholders of the Company, at an issue price and on an entitlement date to be determined later ("Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants").

On 30 December 2024, the Group had withdrawn the additional listing application in respect of the First Proposals which was submitted to Bursa Securities on 26 April 2024. In its place, the Group has submitted the additional listing application for the Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants.

Saved as disclosed above, there were no material events announced subsequent to the end of the current financial period under review up to the date of this announcement.

A12 Changes in the composition of the Group

During the financial period under review, Microlink has disposed a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group, ML Tridimas Sdn Bhd for a total cash consideration of RM1. Following this transaction, ML Tridimas Sdn Bhd has ceased to be subsidiary of Microlink.

Saved as disclosed above, there were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter under review.

A13 Contingent liabilities

The Directors are of the opinion that the Group has no contingent liabilities which, upon crystallisation would have a material impact on the financial position and business of the Group as at 21 February 2025 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this financial results).

A14 Capital commitment

	As at 31-Dec-24 RM'000	As at 31-Dec-23 RM'000
Approved and contracted for property, plant and equipment and investment properties	2,350	-

A14 Cash and bank balances

	As at 31-Dec-24 RM'000	As at 31-Dec-23 RM'000
Cash and bank balances	10,322	12,594
Fixed deposits with licensed financial institutions	11,324	7,015
	21,646	19,609
Less: Fixed deposits pledged with licensed banks	(11,324)	(7,015)
Bank overdraft	(2,422)	(3,084)
	7,900	9,510

A15 Significant Related Party Transaction

The transactions the Group had with related parties during the financial period:

	Cumulative Period 9 months ended 31 December	
	2024 RM'000	2023 RM'000
Sales of goods & services	845	7,697
Purchase of goods & services	664	406
Office rental expenses	394	639
Secretarial fees	467	272
Human Resource fees rendered	210	229

B EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO BURSA SECURITIES LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1 Review of performance

The summary breakdown of revenue by business segments of the Group is as follows:-

	Individual Quarter			Cumulative Period		
	3 months ended 31 December		Variance	9 months ended 31 December		Variance
	2024	2023		2024	2023	
	RM'000	RM'000	%	RM'000	RM'000	%
Financial Services	20,832	9,947	109%	68,590	40,639	69%
Enterprise Solutions	21,285	10,892	95%	34,810	34,620	1%
Distribution Services	72,430	49,761	46%	201,082	135,801	48%
Solution Delivery	-	962	NA	-	2,762	NA
	114,547	71,562	60%	304,482	213,822	42%
Less : Inter Segment Revenue	(4,955)	(1,981)		(20,570)	(9,776)	
Total Group Revenue	109,592	69,581	58%	283,912	204,046	39%

The Group's revenue increased by RM40.01 million in the current quarter under review as compared to the corresponding quarter of the preceding year. The higher revenue was mainly attributable to higher order fulfillments and progress billings particularly in Financial Services, Enterprise Solutions and Distribution Services segments.

The Group's revenue increased by RM79.87 million during the 9 months cumulative period under review compared to the corresponding period of the preceding year. This increase was mainly due to higher order fulfillments and progress billings, particularly in the Financial Services and Distribution Services segments.

The summary breakdown of profit / (loss) before taxation by business segments of the Group is as follows:-

	Individual Quarter			Cumulative Period		
	3 months ended 31 December		Variance	9 months ended 31 December		Variance
	2024	2023		2024	2023	
	RM'000	RM'000	%	RM'000	RM'000	%
Financial Services	1,447	(305)	NA	(20,332)	1,853	NA
Enterprise Solutions	1,138	(3,333)	NA	(57,002)	(5,317)	972%
Distribution Services	319	1,718	-81%	2,747	5,631	-51%
Solution Delivery	-	119	NA	-	354	NA
	2,904	(1,801)	NA	(74,587)	2,521	NA
Add : Elimination	(1,242)	(1,290)		(9,805)	(1,073)	
Profit / (Loss) before taxation ("PBT/(LBT)")	1,662	(3,091)	NA	(84,392)	1,448	NA

The Group's profit before taxation recorded during the quarter under review was mainly attributable to the higher order fulfillments and progress billings particularly in Financial Services, Enterprise Solutions and Distribution Services segments.

The Group's loss before taxation recorded during the 9 months cumulative period under review as compared to corresponding period of the preceding year, was mainly due to significant one-off assets written off on software development expenditure amounting to RM78.66 million along with goodwill impairment of RM3.33 million, totaling RM81.98 million.

Material change in revenue and (loss) / profit before taxation for the quarter reported as compared with the immediate preceding quarter

	Current	Immediate	Change
	Quarter	Preceding	
	RM'000	RM'000	%
Revenue	109,592	112,814	-3%
Profit / (Loss) before taxation	1,662	(81,114)	NA

The Group recorded a slight decrease in revenue by RM3.22 million in the current quarter as compared to the immediate preceding quarter, primarily due to several one-off higher order fulfillments in the Distribution Services segment in immediate preceding quarter.

The Group achieved a profit before taxation of RM1.66 million in the current quarter, driven by higher order fulfillments and progress billings, especially in the Financial Services, Enterprise Solutions, and Distribution Services segments.

The Group's loss before taxation recorded in the immediate preceding quarter, was mainly due to significant one-off assets written off on software development expenditure amounting to RM78.66 million along with goodwill impairment of RM3.33 million, totaling RM81.98 million.

B EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO BURSA SECURITIES LISTING REQUIREMENTS (Cont'd)

B2 Prospects

The Management has implemented several corporate and business strategies that is designed to optimize cost and importantly returning the business to operational profitability. These strategies have yielded positive result, evidenced by the operational profitability achieved to-date. Such strategies will continue to be implemented and adjusted from time to time to ensure the company is aligned and react in a timely manner to market movements and demands.

For the remaining of the Financial Year, we are optimistic on achieving the target revenue; while continuing to stay focused and cautious in the overall business and cost optimization initiatives to drive further operational profits. The business turnaround plans have so far been effective, and we intend to see this through and is hopeful of a good recovery to drive further sustainability and growth

B3 Profit forecast or guarantee

There were no profit forecast or profit guarantee issued by the Group and the Company.

B4 Income tax expense

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Period	
	3 months ended 31 December		9 months ended 31 December	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Taxation - current year	(792)	110	(792)	(597)
Taxation - prior year	579	(656)	579	(656)
Deferred tax	261	-	261	-
Total	48	(546)	48	(1,253)

Provision of income tax has been made for the Company and its other subsidiaries for the current quarter and cumulative quarter based on the estimate of the weighted average annual income tax rate.

B5 Unquoted investments and properties

There were no purchase or disposal of unquoted investments and properties during the financial period under review.

B6 Quoted securities

There were no purchase or disposal of unquoted investments and properties during the financial period under review.

B7 Corporate exercise and utilisation of proceeds

On 27 November 2024, the Group had announced following proposals:

(i) Abort the Proposed Renounceable Rights Issue of RPS with Warrants and Proposed Constitution Amendments, collectively referred as "First Proposal", with reference made to the announcement on 15 March 2024 and 26 April 2024,

(ii) Undertake a renounceable rights issue of up to 536,198,080 new ordinary shares ("Rights Shares") together with up to 536,198,080 free detachable warrants ("Warrants") in Microlink on the basis of 1 Rights Share with 1 Warrant for every 2 existing ordinary shares held by the entitled shareholders of the Company, at an issue price and on an entitlement date to be determined later ("Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants").

On 30 December 2024, the Group had withdrawn the additional listing application in respect of the First Proposals which was submitted to Bursa Securities on 26 April 2024. In its place, the Group has submitted the additional listing application for the Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants.

Saved as disclosed above, there is no corporate exercise announced but not completed during the period under review.

B8 Group's borrowings and debt securities

The details of the Group's bank borrowings are as follows:

	As at	As at
	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-23
	RM'000	RM'000
Current liabilities		
Secured:		
Short term bank borrowings - secured	67,219	42,718
Long term bank borrowings - secured	-	-
Total borrowings	67,219	42,718

Bank overdraft and trust receipts of the Group are subject to floating weighted average effective interest rates of 7.70%

B9 Off balance sheet financial instruments

Bank guarantees amounting to RM10.96 million have been issued.

B10 Material litigation

The Group is not engaged in any litigation or arbitration, either as plaintiff or defendant, which has a material effect on the financial position of the Company or its subsidiary companies and the Board does not know of any proceedings pending or threatened, or of any fact likely to give rise to any proceedings, which might materially and adversely affect the position or business of the Company or its subsidiary companies as at the date of this announcement.

B11 Dividends

No dividend has been declared in respect of the current quarter under review.

B EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX BURSA SECURITIES LISTING REQUIREMENTS (Cont'd)

B12 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share

The calculation of the basic earnings per share is based on the net profit for the financial quarter and period under review divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the quarter.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Period	
	3 months ended 31 December		9 months ended 31 December	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Profit / (Loss) attributable to owners of the parent (RM)	1,418,000	(3,365,000)	(88,112,000)	467,000
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	1,072,396,160	1,072,396,160	1,072,396,160	1,072,396,160
Basic earnings per share (sen)	0.13	(0.31)	(8.22)	0.04

B13 Authorisation for issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board in accordance with a resolution of the directors dated 28 February 2025.

MICROLINK SOLUTIONS BERHAD (200301018362 (620782 - P))
28 February 2025